STATE OF th JERSE
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad Street Newark, N. J.

BULLETIN 560 S . APRIL 5, 1943.

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER -IN. 1PPL£CATION FOR
LICENSE CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-
LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICH %SE -
ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED - 5 DAYS! SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against '

TOP  ROAD TAVERN

. L04z-44 Brunswick Ave. ) - CONCLUSIONS
(Trenton, M. J. ‘ | AND ORDER

| A )
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-276 for the figcal
year 1940-41, and now holder of .
‘Picnufy Rcta¢l Cons umpt:on Lloe“se_)
¢-276 for the current \194w 4.3)
ycur; issued by the Board of Com- )
m1351ouors of th City of Jrgﬂtonu

- e = - = e - 2

Nat han L. Jacobs, msg., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee
Richard E. Silberman, Esqg., Attorney for Department of A¢con0¢10
- Beverage Control,

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

There was served on the licensee a copy of the following
charge: S _ , A

nsince on or about Jul { 1, 1939 and until the
present time, you knowingly alded and abetted Alice _
Amber and Jerry Amber, non-licensees, to exercise the
rights and privileges of your licensc contrary to
R, S. 83:1-26, in violation of R. S. 33:1-bHE.0

A . In this case the Department has been greatly handicepp 1 vy
its inability to secure the testimony of a very important witne €S8,
Harry F. Witzel, who has bcen inducted into the Army. The sole tes-
timonj was that offered by the defense, plus some documentary
evidence. \

. The documentary evidencg herein and the evidence given at the
hearing by Mrs. Wegman seems to confirm the following facts: Mre.
Wagmon started the business in order to furnish cmployment for her
son-in-law, Jerry Aumbers, the husband of hcr daoughter Alice, who in
1939 being out of employvment moved from the State of New York to
Trenton. Mre. Wagman Invested sll the moneys ever invested in the
business and usced the corporation front by advice of counsel although
she was entirely eligible to hold a license in her individual namc
and of course could Have held all the corporate stock likewise. Said
logal advice seems to have been given because of Mrs. Wagman's Tear
of a possible local ordinance or rule that would prevent oné person
from holding or being interested in more than one license. I am
persuaded that Mrs. Wagman intended at some future qatc.to give her
dauvghter and son-in-law a substantial intorest in the business but
that she has not to date given effect to this intention.

New J@WS@y State Library
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The explanation of the money withdrawn by the Ambers shortly
after the corporation started business as & loan is consistent with
all the testimony. ALl of the moneys advanced were within a short
period between July 12, 1839 and October 27, 1939; and there is no
evidence that any moneys in addition to sqldrles have been auvanced
to the Ambers or withdrawn by them since that- tlmc. :

The charge of a "front" for the Ambers has not been proved
and the record of the Department shows that the Ambers are employed
in the licensed premises under an enploymfnt pprm1t issued by thw
Department. :

When the corporation was organized, 46 shares werc 1seued in
the name of Harry F. W;tzﬁl, who thureaftar was employed as a bar-
tender on the licensed premises. The "ppllCﬂtlons for the renéwal
of this license for the years 1959-40 and 1940-41 failed to disclose
the interest of Mrs. Wagman in the stock held by Barry Witzel. 1In
the original 1939 application, the amended 1939 application and the
1940 application, question No. 23, "Has any corporation, partnership,
association or individusl other than the stockholders hereinbefore
set forth any beneficial interest directly or indirectly in the stock
held by szid stockholders?!" was answered in the negative., In fact,
Mrs. Wagman (nownbru on the Lppllcutlon listed as a stockholder) was

“the sole owner of at least 96% of the stoch. This false answer in.
the application is @ direct violation of R. S. #3:1-25 and for the
purposc of these DPOLc@GiDgo we will consider the charge to be amen-
ded in accordance with the consent of counsel for defendant co that
the charge we aro considering now will be: ‘

The defendant falsely stated "No" in answér to question
No. 23 in the applications filed with the Board of Com-
missioncrs of the Clty of Trenton in 1939 and 1940 when

in truth and fact Anna Wagman had such an interest in the
shares held by Harry Witzel, said false statement being in
violation of R. S. 33:1-25. -

We will then consider tbstimony of Mrs. Wagman and -the state-
ment of her attorney in his op :ning remarks as a p¢e: of guilty to
the amended charge.

Mrs. Wagman has always been fully qualificd to hold these
shares in her own name., She has held retall consumption licenses in
this state for some time and until 1940, when she retired from the
business now conducted By her son, Joseph Wagman. .

The unlawful condition has now becn corrected. In fact, the
ev1dwucg tends to show that the condition was corrected during the
course of the Department!'s 1zvest¢gatlgn, as early as August 1940,
when the 48.Snarps representing 96 per cent of Interest in the cor—
poration were transferred from Harry Witzel to Anna Wagman.

The questions asked of applicants in their application are
designed purposely to give the licensing suthorities all information
~pertinent .to the application and, perticularly, to the actual bene-
ficial owners of the license to be issued by virtue of saild
application. The law requires the application to be sworn to as a
further effort to induce the applicants to tell the absolute trutn.
The Depurtmwnt must insist that a truthful answer to every question
asked in the application is essential to the granting of the license.

' In view of the corrcctlun of the "front" and the fact that
Mrs. W*omgn was never actually disqualified, and the full admission
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and consgsent of the licensee in amending the. charge to fit tbe evi-
dence, I will find the licensee guilty as in sald amended charge and
impose a penalty of five days. Re Bressler, Bulletin 525, Item 1,

Re Dressler, Bull tin 457, Item 6 and Re KlOub‘r Bulletln 455,
Itun’l 5. .

Although tﬂl proocwdlng was instituted during the iJ4O 41
liocn51ng period, it docs not abate but remains effective ﬁg“lPSD
tne defendant's renewal 11cgnae for thp current fleal yn St_
Regulations No. 15. o

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of Marcn, 1940,_

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption. License C-276, is-
sued by the Bourd of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to Top
Road Tavern for premises 1042-44 Brunswick Avenue, Trenton, be and
the samc.1is hereby sus pendud for five (o) days, commencing at 2:00

A, M. March 29, 1945, and efm1uaﬁing at 2:00 A, §. April 3, 1943 h

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.,

AUTOMATIC SUS PENMION - R, 8. 33:1-61.1 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC =
BEVERAGES . TO A MINOR ~ LICENSEE PAID FINE OF $50.00 - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR o5 DAYS IN DISCIPLiNARI PROCEEDINGS ~ APPLICATION TO
LIPT GRANTED. ' SR

In the Matter of Petition to

Lift the automatic suspension

of Plenary Retaill Consumption

License C-6 issued by the ON PETITION

Common Council of the City of
Somers Point to-

FREDERICK DI ORIO

for

Jos

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

premises at

Bass Harbor and Longport Blvd.,
Somers Point, N. J.

e e e e e me e e em | cew e s e

lvvvvvv'\/

eph Bernard Kauffmen, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
It appears from the records of this Department, and also from
a letter sent to me by the attorney for petitioner, which T shall

consider in lieu of & formal petlthw for relief, that on Mdrch 24,

- 194
ter
whe

S Frederick Di Orlo pleaded non vult in- the Atlantic County Quar-
Sessions Court to ean indictment for sslllng wine to a minor,
reupon the Court sentenced him to six months! imprisonment, sus—

penuea the SeﬂthCL, placed him on probﬁtion for. one ycar and orderad
iim to pay e fine of $50.00. Because of said conv1cc1on, pctltlonerh

1ic:

ensc nas been automatically suspencded. R. 5. 33:1-3l.1. He now

requests me to 1ift sald automatic suspension.

o1

bec
the
the

This case concerns the sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor
May lo, 1941, Digciplinary procecdings, bbbuuob of said salc and
ause of another unrelated violation, were stituted by me against
petitioner, as a2 result of which License C 7 which he held for
fiscal year 194;—4“, was suspended for fopty days, less five days
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for a guilty plea, or a net suspension of thirty-five days. This
suspension was effective from May 14, 1942 to June 18, 194%.
Re Di Orio, Bulletin 509, Item 8.

.Petitioner has no other record. In view of the fact that his
license has already been suspended for a sufficient period of time
because of the violation which subsequently resulted in his convic-
tion in the criminal court, I conclude that the licensee has been
sufficiently punished and, hence, I shall 1lift the automatic su¢pen~
sion of his license, effective immediotely.

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of March, 1945,

ORDERED, that the automatic suspension of Plenary Retail Con-
sumption License C-6, issued for the present fiscal yecar by the
Common Council of tune City of Somers Point to Frederick Di Orio, for
premises at Bass Harbor and Longport Eoulevard, Somers Point, be and
the same is hereby lifted, effcctive immediately.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUSPENSION FOR BALANCE OF TERM WITH ,
LEAVE TO PETITION TO LIFT AFTER EXPIRATION OF 25 DAYS AND APPROVAL
OF BONA FIDE TRANSFER OF LICENSE BY LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY -
TRANSFER OF LICENSE APPROVED BY LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY - SUSPEN-
SION IN EFFECT FOR 25 DAYS -~ APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proccedings against

IDA RILEY
17 Third Avenue
Long Branch, N. J.,

ON PETITION
ORDER

Holdur of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C~41 issued by the
Bozrd of Commissioners of the
City of Long Branch.

Frank Squill%nt@, Petitioner,‘Pro Se.
BY THE COMMIS&IONER

n March 5, 1843 I suspcnded defendant'!s license for the bal-
ance of its term, effective immediately, after she had pleaded guilty
to a charge of allowing o disturbance and brawl upon her licensed
premises. The order of suspension provided that, i1f and when a
transfer of saild license to Frarnk Squillante was granted by the local
issuing authority, application might bc made to me by him to vacate
salid suspension, and saild order provided further that in rno event
would the suspension be vacated prior to the explration of twenty-
five days from the effective date ter“OL Re Riley, Bulletin 557,
Ttem 6.

Pursuant to the provisions of said order, Frank Squillante has
filed with me a petition wherein he states, among other things, that
on March 23, 1943 the Board of Commissioners of the Clty of Long
Brnnch,trunsfarrgd License C-41 from Ida Riley to Frank Squillante
subject to the suspension heretofore imposed, and wherein he reguests
that the sald suspension be lifted at the cxpiration of twenty-five
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days from the effective date thereof. A certificate’received from
the Clty Clerk of the City of Long Branch confirms the facts set
forth in the petition as to the transfer of the license,

_ Twenty-five d ays of the suspension heretofore imposcd will
bXDlrL on NWPCM 30, 1943,

" Accordingly, it is; on ﬁhis £6th day of Harch, 1948,

" ORDERED, that the suspension heretofore imposed by lifted, and
that Plenary Rctail Consumption License C-41l, originally issued to
Ida Riley and thereafter transferred to T;HK Saulll“nt@, be restored
to full force and operation, c¢ffective at 7:00 A.i. Harch ol, 1943.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commnissioner.

4, DISCIPLINARY-PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING ALIEN HOLDER OF mMPLOYMBNT
PERMIT T0 SELL ATCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN VIOLATION OF R.S. &8:1-26
AND RULE & OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 1l — 5 DAYS' SUSPE N@ION, LESS
2 FJB GUILTY PLEA.

VDIQCIPLINnRY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AND SERVICE BY ALIEN PEiMiTTEE
“CONTRARY TO CONDITIONS OF EUPLOYENT PJfMITg IN VIOLATION OF
R, S. 33:1-26 - 30 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA,

In t“J Hatter of Disclplinary
‘Proc 1qgc against

ANTONI LUDANSKI
102 Houghton Avenue
Trenton, N. J.,

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump-
tion License C-59, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the
City of Trenton.

- e e e e eem e e e =i - e e me em ot e

CONCLUSIONS
AND
ORDER
In the Matter of Disciplinary

Procecdings against

MARIE KCVRINE
102 Houghton Avenue
TI‘ Y‘tOﬂ, .L\‘ J,-o 9

Holder of mmployment Permit

No. 6412, issued by the State

Commigsioner of Alcoholic
gvercge Control.,

______ P

~ N’ N’ ~— ~ S~ S— S~—” g A S

Antoni Ludanski, Pro Se,
Marie Kovrine, Pro. Se.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS

- The defendant-licenses has pleaded gullty to a charge of per-
mitting his cmployse, Marie &ovrlqb, who holds an employment permit
for a person disqualified by reason of being an al;eu) to scll alco-
nolic beverages in viclatiocn of k. 8. 33:1-25 and alsce in violation
of Rule & of btats Reguletions No. 1l. The defendant-permittec has
pleaded guilty to the charge of selling alcoholic vacrwgeb contrary
to the concdition upon which her emmluym nt permlt was issued.
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Both proceedings will be trested and disposed of herein since
they arise out of the same transaction.

It appears that, on January 20, 1943, investigators of this
Department were served alcoholic beverages by the defendant-permittee
on the premises of the defendant-licensee. The sale i1s admitted by
the licensee and permittee. In mitigation, the licensee stated that
the permittee sold the alcoholic bevercges just before closing time
due to the fact that & short tiae prior thereto the licensce, who
had boen tending bar, was notified that his sister was taken suddenly
11l end it was necessary for him to leave the premiscs immediately.
The licensee 1lnstructed the permittee to close the place.

Since no previous record appears against either licensee or
permittee, the usual penalties of five days and thirty days, respec-
tively, will be imposed. Two days of the licenseels suspension and
five days of the permittee's suspension will be remitted because of
the guilty pleas.

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th daoy of March, 1944,

ORDERED, .that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-59, herc-
tofore issued to Antonli Ludanski by the Board of Commissioners of the
City of Trentomn, for premises 102 Houghton Avenue, Trenton, be and
the same is hereby suspended for ¢ period of three (3) days, commenc-
ing at 2:00 A.il, March &1, 1943, and concluding at 2:00 A.i. April 3,
1948; and it is further

ORDERED, that Employment Permit Ne. 6412, heretofore issued to
Marie Kovrine by the State Commissgioner of Alccholic Beverage Control,
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of twenty-five (25)
days, commencing at 2:00 A.i. March 3L, 1943, and concluding at 2:00
A. . April 25, 1943.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commlssioncr.

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - REFILLING BOTTLE WITH WINE FOR OFF-
PREMISES CONSUMPTION, IN VIOLATION OF R. S. $5:1-78 - 10 DAYS!
SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

GEORGE WILCOX KIRBY ) |

T/aléIRBY'S . -CONCLUSIONS
419 Federal Street ) “AND ORDER
Camden, N. J., ) ' =

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-179, issued by the)
Municipel Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of )
Camden. '

e e e e e o 2

George Wilcox Kirby, Pro Se.

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqg., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
. - ‘Beverage Control. :

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Licenseec has pleaded guilty to the following amended charge:
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"On or about January. 25, 194d, -and: prjor thereto, you,
not being the holder of anj llCOD e .80. to do, bottled an
ﬁlcoholLC boverage for sale, in that you refilled a. pint
bottle with wine and sold said bottle of W;nb, such bottling
being in v1olatlon of Re S.. 33:1~ 78 i :

The stututory provL51on aﬂalnsT S l“llg alcoholic beverages in
other than original containers for off-premises consumption must be
adhered 0 scrupulous ly. “This has been the attitude of. the Depart-
ment. since Rnpeal It was established ecarly by the late Commissioner
Burnett, in Re ulmanul Bulletin 27, Ttem 2. See¢ also ruling in
Re New Jersey Re tall nguor Packagu Stores Association, Bulletin 589,
Item 16. , N : , L

Thc act of "rebottling" is made a misdemeanor. by the statute
cited in the charge, R, S, 23:1- 78: Re Rice, Bulletin 559, Item 5,
“decided March 25, 1943, However, disciplinary action by.-the Commis-
sionerfis’providea for under the provisions of K. S. 33:1-3L.

AS o pcnqlty This,is licensee's first offensc of any nature
and thi present charge was brought before the decision in Re Rice,
supra. Defendant has held a license since 1955 and, in view of <the
record, the guilty plea and the circumstance, I shall remit five days
of the usuul penalty of ten days and impose 2 net pD qlty of fan
devs, -

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th cay of March, 1943,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-179, hereto~
fore ilssued to George Wilcox Kirby by the Municipal Board of
Alconolic Beve rage Control of tho City of Camden for premises 419
Federal Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for.a

" pericd of five (5) dayf commencing at 2:00 A.M. Aprli 5, 1943, and
Lorninatlng at 2:00 A, u..Aorli 10, 1943.

ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

6. DISCIPLINAERY PEOCE“DZNGS_— EXERCISING THE RIGHTS AND PPIVILEGE“ OF:
LICENSE PRIOR TO TRANSFER, IN VICLATION OF R. 8. 3%:1-26 - 10 DAYS?
SUSPENSION, :

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proce@dings against.
FRANCIS E. -SERVIS

685--87 Northh Clinton Ave,.
Trenton, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS :
AND ORDER - .

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump-
tion License C-286, issued by the
Boarda of vommlsSLOn srs of the
City of Trenton. '

_______ e e e e o = =)

Francis E. bServis, Pro Se.
Bdward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
e . Beverugf Control.

NN

BY THE COﬂﬂIbSIONLF‘

”

Defcnudnt licensee ‘pleads guilty‘to'ﬁﬁe following'chqrg

"From Novvmbbr 1, 1944, and until December 3, l94¢, yo&
exercised the rights unU privileges of the plenary retail con-
aumption license then being held by Modesto Angeletti for
premises at 685-87 North Clinton Avenue, Trenton, N. J., in
violation of R. S, &3&:1-26,"
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The file discloses- thet on November 12, 1942 an investigator
from this Depsrtment discovered -that the dc;bndant herein was oper-
ating the -tavern under the license of tiie former owner. It appears
that deflendant purchased the business on November 1, 1942, whereas
application for transfer of license was made on Novembel 19 1942,

The transfer was actually granted on December 3, 194%2. Wlen defend-
ant was originally confrénted with the questlon as to whether or not
he was the actual owner of the tavern, he denied his owrership in a
signed statement. However, in a’ lqtpr statcment, defendant herein
adimitted that he had purchased and operated the tavern since Novowmber
1, 1942, ’ C e : P S

R. 5. 33: l 26 prov1des, ﬂmong other thlnbs, that "Any person
who shall exercise or attempt to exercise, or hola himself out as
authorizéd to exercise, the rights and privileges of a licensé ex-
cept the licensee and then.only th respeet to the licensed premises,
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. Digciplinary proceedirige may
likewise be dinstituted for the violation of the foregoing Section of
the Control Law. R. 5. 33:1-31. It is incumbent upon a licensee
engaged 1n the liquor Industry to adhere strictly to the law from
the very beginning .of his business venture.

As to penalty: Since the unle{UL situation has becn correc-—
ted, I shall suspend the license for a period of ten days.
Re KTdollLWDKl, Bulletin 460, Item &; Be Fromm, Bulletin 500, Item 8;
Re Wm. Hoffman & Sonq, Iucul bulletln u05 Ltem 4,

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on tmls oO h iuy of mQrcr 1945

ORDERED, that Plenary Rutdll Conqumotlom Llcbﬂse C-286, here-
tefore issued to Francis . Servig by the Board of Commis 81oncrd of
the City of Trenton for pr¢WLOO$ 685-87 North Clinton- Avenue, Trenton,
be and the same is nereby suspended for a period of ten- (lO) days,
commencing at 2:00 A.i. April 5, ‘1943, and terminating at 2:00 A.if.
April 15, 1943.

" ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner,

7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - LEHN v. CALDWELL TOWNSHIP, CASE NO. 2.
ELFRIEDE LOUISE LEHN, ) ‘
Appellant, )' 0N APPEAL
~VS- CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE )
TOWHSHIP OF CALDWELL,

Respondent
Grossman & Kampelman, Esqs., Attorneys for Appellant.
Robert W, Brady, Esg., Attorney for Respondent.

BY THE COmmISuIONEW°

Apnellant had been previously denied a transfer of her plenary
retail coq%umption license from her former premises at Little Falls
Road, which were completely destroyed by fire, to premiscs on Passaic
Lre ﬂuc I affirmed *hat‘dunlal for the reason that the arca covered
L the premises to which she sought transfer was too large for re-
spondent or the applicant to control effectively.  Sce Lehn v,
Caidwell, Bulletin 508 ITten 9. -
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Apbellant thereupon. entered into a new-lease for . only -a por-
tion of the preémises on Passaic Avenue and filed another dppllcatlon
for transfer, Thla appedl is from a daulal of her b@COﬂd appllcatlon.

Thé Towpsh1p is a- rural communlty, haVAng a permaneut resident
populatlon of about 1500 per sons. -Within a mile of the. proposed site
there 18 a bulldlﬂs of the Curtiss-Wright Corporatlon, Propcller
Divisior, pnguged in the manufacture of equipment necessary for the
defense of this country in the prﬁscnt war. This plaﬂt has greatly .
expandua its facilities since December. 1941 and it is admitted that
1t will continue to so expand in the future. . It is thi@lt”d that
therc dre some 5,000 persons bmplOyCd at this defense -factory and
that this number will very likely increase to a large extent. . There
has also been under construction, since November 1942, a miscellane-
ous manufacturing building of the DpILQSL Plant ¢ orporation, an
instrumentality of the United States Government which, upon-its com-
pletion, will represent an investment of upwards of three and a half
million collars and will be used by the said Curtiss-Wright Corpora-
tion for offices and the manufacturc of miscellaneous vital war
materials. - In addition, on the property of the Curtiss-Wright Cor-
poration, there has recently been constructed a number of buildings
used as barracks for tae hOUulhﬁ of more than 225 Army Air Corpu
techn1c1ans in training.

Within a radius of one-half mile of thec pTLMISbS to wnlch ap~

pellant desires a transfer, there are. at least six other establish-
monts having conbumption llCCuSe%. Bespgndent declares that. this
coagestwon of taverns ‘in the v1c*n1ty of the emergent war activities
s:dangcrous to the' sutcess of those activitics qnd 1n¢m1cal to the

wur bffort It contends that conditions have changed so radically
sincé-December 1941 and more particularly since Hovember 1942, as to
warrant its. rcfusal of appﬂllant'“ pplLL vtion for a trunsfer of npr
1¢conav,““

N@ cltgtlona are nbccgsarv to supp ort the well-settled doc
trine that the. prlvllego of “transfer 1s not inherent in a ligquor
license. Although this pflv¢lﬁgu may 1ot be denied arbitrarily,
nfv“rthelcss, wheré a refusal to transfer is based upon reasonable ,
glounﬂb, it will be- sustainced on appeal, It is also .settled that, in

aching a deétermination of such issues in thesc appeal cases,.it is
not my function to subsfltutc.mj upinion‘fér that of the local issu-—
ing authority, but rather to decide whether the decision below 1s
necessarily UPrbdoOndblf,Ol in anywise an abuse of discretion.
Ccf. Nthheﬂu 1QVprn Inc, Nurfhvalu ¢t al., Bulletin 495, Item 5.

.meus>~1t'ﬂas ‘been held unreasondble for & lucal issuing author-
ity to dony a person-to-person transfer mercly as o means of effecting
its general desire to reduce the number of taverns which it has per-
mittoed in the entire tiinicipality or in o particular neighborhood.
Kirschhoff v, Millville, Bulletin 254, Iten 8; Diilattiz v. Bellmawr,
Bulletin 294, Item 4; Pappalardo v N>wer1,BulLut1n 466, Itew 2. The
Same reSult“has'been reaclied where the refusal of & olacb to-plac
transfer in the same geners 1L VLCLnlﬁy was motivated bJ a ualform
pullcy of reducing the number of licensed es stablishments in that
viecinity. Costa v. Verona, Bulletin 501, Item 2.

In the leading case on thig subject, namnecly, Kirschhoff v.
Millville, supra, it was there pointedly stateds P
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MIndubitably, reduction of the number of licenses in a
municipality, when too many are deemed to be outstanding
therein, is a praiseworthy end. But thiS'objective may
not be achieved in complete disregard of individual in-
terests. Conway v. Haddon, Bulletin 251, Item 3. )
Licensees invest time, effort and money in their licensed
businesses. The statute provides for a method whercby,
through transfer of license within the sound discretion
of the issuing authority, they may sell their businesses
and may remove them to new sites. In fairness, they
should not bc denied thisAprivilegc and be forced to the
alternative of remaining in thelr liquor business willy-
nilly and at the same location or else surréndering their
investment, merely because the municipal authorities erred
in previously granting too many licenses and now. wish to
correct that mistake by destroying transferability.....

"Respondent Board asks the question: If existing licenses
may be freely sold and tre usfcrreu, how will the number
ever be reduced?!

"Here is one answer which I have repeatedly urged upon
municipalities, viz.: Reduction of outstanding licenses

may be eifbcteﬂ with foirness by eliminating, through
revocation or through refusal to renew, those whose owners
have misconducted themselves. Re Renton, Bulletin 115,

Item 8; He Juska, Bulletin 116, Item 7; Re Haney, Bulletin
119, Iten 9; Re Hincheliffe, Bulletin 171, Item 7; Re bailey,
Bulletin 172, Item 10, Case after casa has been decided
where rcnewals hﬁve been deniled and upheld on appeal because
of previous misconduct of the licensee., White v. Bordentown,
Bulletin 130, Item 4; Wellens v. Passalc, Bulletin 134,

Item 4; Schelf v, Wechawken, Bulletin 138, Item 10; Girard

v. Trenton, Bulletin 140, ftem 2; Greonberg v. Caldwell,
Bulletin 141, Item 73 5rown v, Newark, bBulletin 146,

Item 9; Hagenbucher v, Somers Point, Bulletin 192, Itcm 63
Repici v, Hamilton, Bulletin 201, Itom 8; Hagerty v.
Cranbury, Bulletin 202, Item 2; Klotz v. Trenton, Bulletin
202, Item 7; Callahan v, Keangburg, Bulletin 204, Item 8.

Cf. Zicherman v. Newark, Bulletin £27, Item 7. ’

M0r, if public interest demands such u¢ustlc and difficult
action, municipalities may adopt a numerical quota which
will require, at renewal time, the selection of only the
most desirable of renewal applicants. See Re Hinchcliffe,

Supra.

"These suggested methods reduce the quantity of licenses on

a basls of gquality. BReasonable and fair discrimination is
substituted for the arbitrary and unfair method of denying
all licensces, whether their conduct has been good or bad,
the privilege to transfer their licenses and thus ultinately
starve, exhaust or other”‘u@ COmpel‘some of them to sur-
render or be unable to renew their licenses.,

O
>
Ve
>R
w1
3K
Ak
R
o
L

"The Board argues that the zuthority to grant a person-to-
persorn transfer of an outstr nding municipal license 1s a
matter confided to the discretion of tThe lssuing authority.
It is. R. 8. 33%:1-26 (Control Act, Sec. 23). But it is
also true that this discretion may uot be exercised arbi-
trarily. A transfer, whether from person to person or
from place to place, may be denied 1f there ars vallid and
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reasonable grounos to justify sucn refusal., See
Blumenthal v, Wall, Bulletin 169, Ttcm ; Earker Vo
Belleville, Bulletin 179, Item lé° also see Cralg v.
Orange, supra., No such groun herv appcaig." S

The principle of the foregoing cases, however, must be
distinguished from. those cases where the board below has been
sustained in refusging a transfer from person to person, or place
to place in the same general vicinity, when based upon good indepen-
dent cause. Tor example, it has been deemed reascnable to deny &
transfer because of a bona fide belief that the transfer Would aga-
bT&Vu+ the situation as to the number of liguor places in the
vicinity (ef.-Craig v. Orange, Bulletin 251, Item 4); or that the
proposed transferee i1s personally unfit (Chmielinski v. Clifton,
Bulletin 240, Item 5); or that the licensece misconducted . the tavern
(Novitt v, upotswood Bulletin 188, Item 7); or that the physical
conditions have 5o chmnged 2s to warrant a reduction of the number
of licenses outstanding in & particular locality (L1n59lbno V.
North Celdwell, Bulletin 180, Item 8)

The last cited case is somewhat analogous to the one here
under consideration. In that case, the Borough of North Caldwell
had issued three licenses in close-propinguity to an dmusement park.
Then the park ceased operations, one of the three licénsees sought
to transfer his license to cnother person. The refusal to transfer
the license was upheld on appeal to the late Commissioner Burnett,
He there held that the changed conditions resulting from the closing
of the amusement park Jjustified the Borough's contention that there
was no longer any need for three taverns in that vicinity.

By the same token, it 1s my belief that the changed condi-
tions resulting from the present war emergency, affecting. so sub-
stantially the entire area surrounding the Curtiss-Wright defense
factory and the new manufacturing builuing and barracks, constitute
such good 1ndcpond nt cause and are ample authority for the respon-
dent's gorlcy (at least so long as tnr nresent emcrgent. situation
Obtulnu/ to cut down the congestion of taverns in that area. This
ruling is in line with those cases where I have sustained municipa-
lities in their refusal to issue new licenses, as distinguished
from transfers, based merely upon the proximity of the propesed
locations to m111tmry forts and posts. Cf. DiGirolamo v. North

-Hanover, Bulletin 543, Ttem 6. ' ' : _

In her brief submitted in this cause, appellant argues that
the present emergent conditilons ,aro’primurily fh@ concern of the
Federal goveranMt and 1f Lhcre is any necessity for reducing the
congestion of liquor plac . because of such- COHd]TLOHS "the United
States Government should first recogniz Eﬁlt and first 1nitiate the
procgedlnas taken thereunder." This argument is wholly devoid of
merit. In the first place, the issuance of retail liquor licenses
is vested, in the first instance, in the local issuing authorities
of this state. It ig their duty to determine whether any valid
regson exists. for MLtQhOLdlﬂg approval of an application for liquor

‘ailccnse.; In the second place, an cgency of the gOV(rnment whether
“local or..state, .is not requlred to sit supinely by and feel itselfl
‘impotent to- Lnteriofe in a situation merely because it primarily

caffects the nuflon ' wplfuru, so lorig as that situation ig¢ one ..
fulling within its 7UP10dlCthn and one which it has the authority
to control. bqu01Lllf is this so wherc, as here, the action of
the. local government does not affect adversely the national welfare
but, on-the contrary, .is in aid of such welfare.

.This is indeed a herd case for appel ]ant to lose. I am
symnathetlc with the plight in which she finds herself. through no
fault of her yn,but, ra*hbr, throubh an act of God. However, as



PAGE 12 BULLETIN 560

I indicated in her former appeal case, 5Qpra her private interest
mist necessarily be subordinate to-the brosa pubiic interest. More-
over, she may still rebuild at her fTormer site, or seek a more sult~
aaleTOCatJon in the munlblpailvy uhan that ﬁovered by her present
application. :

I find uhdt the action of rospondcut in denying appellant's
present application for treansfer is neither unreasonable nor
aroltrary and, therefore, arffirm such action.

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of March, 1943,

ORDERED that the petition of appeal be and the same is
hereby dismissed.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

8. DLQCIPLTNARf PROCEEDINGS - PERMI
UPON LICENSED PREMISES, iN'VIOLi
NO. 20~ PERHITTING PROSTITUTES
LTVUNQLD PHEMISES, IN VIOLATION u

',NO. 20 - LICEH SE REVOKED.

N‘ LEWD AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES

N OF RULE 5 OF STATE REGULATIONS
PERSONS OF ILL REPUTE UPON

RULE 4 OF STATE REGULATIONS

Tn the Matter of Disc 2iplinary )
Proceedings against _ \
J
THOMAS & PHILIP 0O'C rhOR Ly utors
Estate of Vincent J‘Connor, )
t/a Grand View Hotcﬁ,
382 Fairview Avenue )
Fairview, N. J. )
~and- CONCLUSIONS
‘ < ) AN
JAMES OFCONNOR & OLGA COSTA, . ORDER
t/z Grand View Hotel, )
382 Fairview Avenue, .
Fairview, N. J., J
Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption)
License C-16, issued by the Mayor and
Council of the Boroug h of Fairview.
James A, Major, Eso., Attorney for Defendant-Licensecs.

Charles W. Kappes, Esqg., Attorney for Che William Peter Realty
‘ Corporation.
William F. Wood, Esq.,}Abuornb, for Department of Alcoholic
) Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER

The defendants were served with charges alleging that (1)
they permitted lewdness. and immoral activities upon their licensed
premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20, and
(2) they permitted prcstltutes and persons of i1ll repubte upon their
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 4 of State Regulations No.
200 . ' s o :

The evidence produced by the state in support of these
charges is so obscene that i1t would be distasteful to detall any
of it here. Suifice 1t to say thaet I am satisfied from an examina-
tion of the record that the charges have been fully sustained by the
testimony, and that the license must ve revoked. In short, it may
he said that prostitutes were permitted to ply their trade at the
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taVan, and- manJ 1mmoral uctu and disgusting’ scenes and conversa-
Llons took place there. The last visit made by. the ABC agents to
these premises occurred on June 26, 1942 when, in cooperatloq with
the local police, they arrested sever 21 of the prostitutes and the
bartender and manager of the tavern. At that tlme, the. premlses
were closed and have ever since remained closed.

: The license for these premises was or;ginelly'isoued'to one
Vincent O'Connor. . Upon his death, the license was,. on September 9,
1941, extended to: hl eXﬂcutors, Thomss and Philip O!'Cocnnor. On
June 23, 1942 the local issuing authorlty granted a simulteneous
renewal and transfer of the license from. the executors to James
O'Connor and Olga Costa for the license Jear_lQQACAj, ‘commencing
July 1, 1942. L T

When the isuuing authority learned of the 1nlecedt activities
that had taken place at these prem1>es resulting in the arrests on
June 26, 1942, it adopted a resolution on June 30, 1942, purportlng
to rescind its previous action approv1ug the aplecatlon. It would
appear that this atfcmptad recision was nugﬂtorj since an issuing
authority, af'ter having granted or denied #n application for a
license, has no Jjurisdiction to reconsider its action at a sub-
sequent meeting. See White v. Atlantic City, 62 N.J.L. 644;
Paterson Grill Owners Assoclstion, et al v. Paterson, et als,
Bulletin 545, Item 1, and cases therein cited.

However, it is unnecessary ‘for me to pass upon that question
in these proceedings since, in any event, I find that James O'Connor
and 0Olga Costa never actually attained the status of licensees for
these premises. All of the unlawful conduct resulting in the bring-
ing of the instant charges ‘occurred on or before June 26, 1942, dur-
ing ail of which time the Ll(eﬂue remained in the names of the
executors of the estate of Vincent 0'Connor. No further license
for these premises was issued by the local issuing authority. The
license originally approved upon the application of James O'Connor
and Olga Costa was never delivered to them and, indeed, on July 2,
1942, the fee deposited with the application was returned to them
and the refund accepted by them. Uander these circumstances, James
O'Connor and 0Olga Costa may not be held as licensees for the viola-
tions herein and, therefore, I have no alternative other than to
dismiss the 1nstant charges as to both James 0'Connor and Olga
Costa. : v

‘The owner of the premises was also called upon to show cause
Why the prmmices should not be disqualified from serving as a site
for future licenses for a period of two years. See R. S. 33:1-31.
It doeés not appear, however, that the owner was in anywise implicatec
~in any of the unlawful conduct occurring at the tavern and, there-
fore, no.order for disqualification of the premises will be entered.

, Although thg proceeding was instituted dgainst a license
whlch expired on June 30, 1942, it does not thereby abate nor bar
a revocutlon of ‘uch,ilcense. State RpgulaulOnS Wo. 15

'Acéordingiy,'it'is on this 30th day of Mareh, 1943,

. ORDERED tnat plenary retail consumption license C-16,issued
to Vincent O'Connor for the fiscal year 1941-42 and ext eﬁded or
September 9, 194L to Thomas & Pn:WJp 0iConnor, Executors of the
Estate of Vincent O'Connor, t/a Grand View Hotol by the Mayor and
Council of the Borough of fleVleW, for premises. )82 Fairview Avenue
Fairview, be and the same is hereby revoked.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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OHOLIC BEVERAGES TO A MINOR,

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCQHOLI
LE I COF STATE REGULATIONS NO.
JELTY o

IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33:1-77 LND RU
20 - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOE

LTY PLEA.

C
Ji
~NT
il

N

in the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings agalinst

JOBSEPH KOMINIAK,

T/A J0E fONIﬂiAF'“ TAVE Rm, '
498 Hazel Street, ' CONCLUSIONS

St

Clifton, New Jersey, ) AND
ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retail Con- )
csumption License C-63, icsued by
the Municipal Council of the )
City of Clifton. \
e e e e e e e = )

Joseph Kominiak, Pro se.
Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER.
The defendant pleaded guilty to the following charges:

"l, On Friday night, March 12, 1943, you sold alcoholic
-beverages to William Nash, a m;uory in violation of
R.8. 33:1-77.

M2, O the night aforesald, you sold, served and delivered
~and allowed, permitted and suffered the service and
delivery of alcoholic beverages to William Nash, a person
under the age of twenty-one (21) years, and allowed, per-
mitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages
bV such person upon your lice snsed premises, in violation
of Rule 1 of utate Buguldti“*( No. 20,7

The Departmental file discloses that, on the night of lMarch
12, 1943, iavestigators of the DPPCT ment of Alcoholic Beverage
Control observed the licensee sell a glass of beer to a young man
who eppecared to them to be a minor. The Investigators thereupon
identified themselives tTo the licensee, and it was learned that
the boy who was qberd was nineteen vears of age. The licensee
admitted that he had served this boy three or four beers on the
night in guestion, ~nd that he nad served the boy in the tavern on
various previous occasions. He claimed, bowsver that he had asked
the boy his cge when he first visited the nremises, and that the boy
told him he was twenty-two and showed him a paper to the effect that
he was in the U. 5. Naval Reserve. The licensee, however, admits
hat this paper did not state the boy's age or date of birth. The
minor admits that, on his first visit to the premises, the licensee
asked him how old he was and he replied that he was twenty-one years
of age. This does not, howevor any wey constitute a defense.
See Re Hoffacker, Bulletin 550, Item 4; Re lMorgeuroth, Bulletin 557,
Ttem 12. o

\a
H »
5w

I shall, *hbre;ora, suspend the license for a period of ten
days, less five for the gullfv plen, leaving a net suspension of
five days.

Fh

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of March, 1943,

ORDERED that plenery T@tc¢l co wsumption License C-63, issued
to Joseph Kominiak, t/a Joe Kominiek's Tavern, by the Municipal Counc
of the City of Clifton, for premiscs 498 Hazel Strect, Clifton, New
Jersey, be and the same is hereby ;usp@pded for a period of five (5)
days commencing at 3 AM., April 5, 1943, and terminating at 3 A. H.
April 10, 1943.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner
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10. ACTIVITY REPORT FOR WARCH, 1943
T0: Alfred E. Driscoll, Commisgsicner _
ARRESTS: Licensees and employees - - - - 12 Bootleggers - - - - 8
Total number of persons arrested- — - = « = = - - = = — — — — - 20
SEIZURF#H:Stills - 1 to 50 gallons daily capacity ~ - - - = = -~ = = = = 0
50 gallons and more daily capacity - - - = = = = ~ 1
Total number of gtills seized -~ — - - = = - — =« = — = — « — = . 1
Mash - gallons- - — = = = - - - e e e e e 1,300
Motor wvehicles -~ Trucks — — — — = = = = = = = = = — = = — ~ -~ 1
Passenger carg - — —~ = — = — — = — = — — = — 1
Total number of motor vehicles seized - - - — - = — = = — - — = 2

Beverage alcohol - gallonms— — — — = — =~ = = = = « = = — —~ - — — - 55.00

Brewed mslt alcoholic beveragess (beer, ale, etc.) - gallons - - - 65.77

Wine - gallong— — — — = = = = = ~ = = = = & = & = o - o o 1,169.30

Distilled alcoholic beverages (whiskey, brandy, etc.) gallons - - 165 .40

RETAIL LICENSEES:

Number of premises inspected- ~ - — « - « = = « = = — « ~ — -~ — 2124

Total mumber of bottles gouged- - - - = = = = - = = = « — « -~ — = 15,750

Total number of premises where vicolations were found- - - - - — - 130

Number and type of violations found:

I1licit (bootleg) licuor - 3 "Fronts" (concealed ownership) 22
Gambling devices - ~ - - -12 Improper beer tap markers - - 2
Prohibited signs - - - - - 6 Stock disposal permits— - - - 2
Ungqualified smployees~ — =Tl necessary
' Other tjpc of violations - - 15
MILITARY AREA PATROL INSPECTIONS - - - - - T 542
STATE LICZENSEES:
Prcmlbeb inspected- - - AU UGG U 129
License applications anP“tlgdtﬁd e e e e e 15
COMPLAINTS:
Investigated, reviewed and closed - - - - = - = = = = — = « ~ ~ - 502
Envcﬂtlgotlon asgigned, not yet complsted « - - — = = = « - — ~ - 221
LABORATORY :

Analyses made - — - — — = « = = o e e m e e - e 170

"Shake-up" cases (alcohol, water and artificial coloring) - — - - 12

Liquor found to be not genuine as labeled - ~ - - = - = = = = = - 1

JDENTIFICATION BUREAU:

Criminal fingerprint identifications made - — - - « - - « - & — — 22

Persong fingerprinted for non-criminal purpeses — — — — - — - — - 103

Identificution contacts with other enforcement agencies - - - 137

Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Pollce Tele tvpe - - 4

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIEGS:

Cases transmitted to municipalities ~ - - -« = « = - — o - - = 21

Cases instituted at Departmert- - - -« « « — « —« « - & - o & - 31

Cancellation procecdings- — — — = « = = = = o o e = o o e e e 2

BEARINGS HELD AT DEPASTMENT:

Number of hearings held — — - = — = = = —~ = = & = = & & &« = — = L2
Appeals -~ ~ - « = « = ~ ~ = 5§ Eligibility - - - - 12
Disciplinary.prooeedings~ - 2 Selzure. - . - _ . . 1

PERMITS TSSUED: -

Total number of pe rmlt issued— — - - = « = = ~ « « © — — — o 711
Ungualified employees — —~ — ~ = = = — = — « = — « « « = =343
Solicitors— — = - = = = = = = = = -« - T L L - - - - - 5]

Social affairg- — — - = = = = = = = = =~ .~ — - - - - .9
Home manufacture of wine- ~ - = - - = = =« = « = & o = = = O
Dieposal of alcoheolic beverages — — - - — = — — — — — — = &9
Miscellangous peérmits - — = « - = = = = = — — — — - - - 161
h@SpethULly submitted,
SYDNEY B. WHITE, CHIEF INSPECTOR
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO PERbOhS
ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MEMBERS
OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS,
JIN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - 45 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR
GUILTY PLEA. '

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings'against

)

)

BRUCE ROWLEY,

t/a HOWLEY’S BAR, ; ')

2035-2037 Atlantlc Avenue, )
)
)

Atlantic City, New Jersey, . CONCLUSIONS
, : AND .
Holder of Plenary Retail Con- ORDER

sumption License C-46, issued by -
the Board of Commissioners of
the City of Atlantic City.

Leon Leonard, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Milton H. Cooner, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charges:

"l. DBetween 8:00 P.M., on December 24th, 1942 and 1:15 A.M.,
December 25th, 1942, you sold, served and delivered and
allowed, permitted and suffered the service znd delivery
of alcohollc beverages to Private Thomas G---, who was
actually or apparently intoxicated, in violation of Rule 1
of State Regulations No. 20.

"2, After 11:30 P.M., Thursday, December 24th, 1942, and
before 9:00 A.M., Friday, December 25th, 1942, you sold,
served and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered
the service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to persons
wearing the uniform of one of the armed forces of the United
States of America, viz., the United States Army, in viola-
tion of an ordinance adopted by the Board of Commissioners
of the City of Atlantic City, on August 11, 1938, as amended
by Section 1 of an Ordinance adopted by the said Board on
September 10th, 1942." .

As to charge (1): The departmental file discloses that
statements were obtained from Private Thomas G--- and the bartender
who was in charge of the licensed premises. In his statement Pri-
vate Thomas G--- says that he entered defendant's premises at about
8 P.M. on December 24, 1942, and remained there until approximately
1 A.M. on December 25, 1942; that during that period he purchaged
and consumed about twenty drlnkg cf whiskey; that he was intoxi-
cated when he left the premises and does not remember what happened
until he awoke in his barracks on the following morning. In his
statement the bartender admits that during that period he served
sixteen or eighteen drinks of whiskey to the soldier but further
states that, in hls opinion, the soldier was sober when he left
the premises. The soldier says that, shortly hefore he left the
premises, the bartender refused to sarve him any more drinks "as
he thought I had had enough." In any event, I am convinced that
the soldier was permitted by the bartender to become very intoxi-
cated. There is nothing in the record to support defendant'’s
contention that the soldier's condition on the following morning
was due in part to the fact that he had purchased a pint of liquor
at another place after he left defendant's premises.
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- It appears that on the evening in question the licensee was
engaged in repairing or bullding a bar in another part of the 1i- -
censed premises and that he personally did not participate in the
sales to the soldier. :

I have repeatedly stated that the sale of liquor to men in
uniform when they are actually or apparently intoxicated is not
only a serious violation but an unpatriotic act. The absence -of
the licensec does not relieve him of his perscnal responsibility
for the conduct of the licensed premises and the observance of the
law by his agents and servants. However, in imposing penalty I
shall take into consideration the fact that the licensee did not
personally participate in the violation. The licenseec is 2 veteran
of World War No. 1, has been 1in business since Repeal and has no
previous record. Considering all the facts of this case, I shall
suspendc defendant's license for a period of forty days because of
the violation set forth in charss {(1). '

"As to charge (2): The military authorities in Atlantic City
have publicly stated their position with respect to the hours
within which alecoholic beverages may be sold to men in the service.
The ordinance mentioned in this chorge was amended in Scpltember 1942
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City, with

he apyroval of the Commanding Oifficer of the post, for the express
purpose of lending civilia
Atlantic City. It appears, however, that some confusion aroge as
to the permigsible hours of scle To members of the armed forces on
last Christmas Eve. Our investigation shows that, effective on
Christmas Bve only, the Commending Officer hacd extended "bed check?
from midnight to 2 AJM. to pernit his men to atbend religious cere-
monies. Defendant-licensee and his bartender allege that, early on
the evening of December 24, two members of the military police
entered the premises and advicsed them that the hours for sales to
members of the armed foreces had been extended for that evening

only from 11:30 P.M, until 1:30 A.M. I am inclined to believe the
licensce and his bartender, hecause subsequent investigation shows
that at least five other licensees in the City of Atlantic City
allege that they received similar information from members of the
military police. If such information was given, 1t was not author-
ized by the Commanding Officer or the local civilisn authorities.
Such unauthorized information given by members of the military
police does not excuse the violation, but I believe it should be
taken into consideration in fixing a penalty. Because of the
circumstances set forth above, this case ig distinguished from
Re Keeléy, Bulletin 553, Item 5, where & twenty-dey penalty was
imposed for a similar violation. I shall suspend the license for
an acditional five days because of the vicolation set forth in
charge (2).

Accordingly, the license will be suspended for forty-five,
days, with a remission of five days for the guilty plea, making a
total suspension of forty days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd doy of April, 1943,

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-46, issued
by the Boord of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City to
Bruce Rowley, t/a Rowley's Bar, for premises 2035-2037 Atlantic
Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for
forty (40) days, commencing at 12:01 A.M. April 7, 1943, and con-
cluding at 12:01 A.M. May 17, 1943. .

ALFPRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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12. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATIOJ TO LIFT - FACTS bXLﬁIhED - GOOD
CONDUCT FOR FIVE YEARS LAST PAST - APPLLCATLJV GHANTED.

In the Matter of an Application )
to Remove Disqualification be-

cause of a Conviction, Pursuvant ) .~ CONCLUSIONS

to R. 8. 33:1-31.2. ' : o AND
S - ' ) : - ORDER

Casé*Noo~260 ') : .

Bl TIE “OMMLSQIONVR'

;_‘

Oﬂ March i), ¢9¢o pstlulon@r was declared .ineligible to be
aploye“ by a liquor 1uceﬂgee LP this State by reason of his con-
VLCthH of robbery on November: ,, x937. Case 313, Bulletin 393,
Ttem &. After saild oonV1nuloi, he was placed on probation for
’three yealg and ordered to pay the coste and meke restitution.
also appears that, in November L?)u, while a member of the
Lnlted Suab es Navy aﬂo while the subject was about twenty-four-
years old, he served a sentence of fifteen days for petty larceny
in - the StatevOf Jashington. - o ‘

‘Bince his'release on probation, petitloner seems to have
led amfcxemplary life. He is now married and lives with his .
family. His mother is a saloon keepef. Our records discliose-
that subject has not worked for his mother since he wog advised
¢f his disability. It might be well fto note that when he did work
for her, before being advised of his dlSQDJ;*tyﬁ the probz tJon
officer advised this office that he had no nqu tion to subject

working in - his mother’s saloon.

.\

itution on the
onn officer and -
recort since his

etitioner T Pompr ted making re
nargsd by the proba
ng further againsf b

-
37.

o ina 113
~instalm nt basis, was disc
there -appears to be nothir
conviction in ovember 19

st
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is

The witnesses produced by petlb oner at the hearing all
testified thay h£VQ‘kYQV% petitioner for many years and that .
they eongider him: X 'dln citizen and that he bears such a
reputation in nlb n@“ghOOThOOU 4ndAamonﬂ nis associates. . :

I find that the epplilicant has (ondlcted himself in a law-
rabiding monner during the five vears inmediztely past and that
his asg O”‘”blOﬂ with the lCChO*lC bgvefage industry will not be
C

It is, therefowe on this jl't day of March, 1943,

DER that applicant’s cisqualification because of the
evious finding of moral Turplitude %c removed and ne 1s hereby
ared LJLgl07w for employment by & ligquor 1;\~nse

H
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